Luke D. Miller, OSB No. 175051 Military Disability Lawyer, LLC 1567 Edgewater St. NW PMB 43 Salem, OR 97304 Telephone: (800) 392-5682 Fax: (503) 779-1091 luke@militarydisabilitylawyer.com

Jacob Huebert (*pro hac vice*) Aditya Dynar (*pro hac vice*) Goldwater Institute Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation 500 E. Coronado Rd. Phoenix, AZ 85004 Telephone: (602) 462-5000 Fax: (602) 256-7045 litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

### DISTRICT OF OREGON

### PORTLAND DIVISION

DANIEL Z. CROWE, et al.,

Case No. 3:18-cv-02139-JR

Plaintiffs,

PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, et al.,

Defendants.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
LEGAL STANDARD	1
OBJECTIONS	2
I. The Court should deny Defendants' motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(1) because the Oregon State Bar is not entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity	2
A. A money judgment against the OSB would not be satisfied out of state funds	3
B. The OSB does not perform central government functions	6
C. The OSB may sue and be sued.	9
D. The OSB may take property in its own name, not the name of the state	9
E. The OSB's corporate status weighs against immunity.	10
II. The Court should deny Defendants' motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6) because Pla have stated claims for violations of their First and Fourteenth Amendment rights	
A. Plaintiffs have stated a First and Fourteenth Amendment claim against mandatory OSB membership.	13
1. Supreme Court precedent does not foreclose Plaintiffs' claim	13
<ol> <li>Dismissal is improper because Defendants have not shown that mandatory bar membership satisfies exacting First Amendment scrutiny.</li> </ol>	14
B. Plaintiffs have stated a First and Fourteenth Amendment claim challenging OSB's of mandatory fees for political and ideological speech and other non-germane activ without members' affirmative consent.	vities
C. Plaintiffs have stated a First and Fourteenth Amendment claim challenging OSB's of safeguards to ensure member fees are not used for non-germane activities	
III. Plaintiffs object to the Recommendation's conclusions about the <i>Bar Bulletin</i> stateme which they objected.	
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
PLS.' OBJECTION TO FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION - i	

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 14, 17
Beentjes v. Placer Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist., 397 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2005)
Broam v. Bogan, 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)1
<i>Chi. Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Coultas v. Payne</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1132-AC, 2012 WL 6725845 (D. Or. Nov. 27, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 6726247 (D. Or. Dec. 27, 2012)
Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis., 12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993)4, 5
Durning v. Citibank, N.A., 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991) 2, 3, 12
Eardley v. Garst, No. 99-36057, 232 F.3d 894, 2000 WL 1029087 (9th Cir. 2000)3
Eason v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist., 303 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002)12
<i>Erwin v. Or. ex rel. Kitzhaber</i> , 231 F.Supp.2d 1003 (D. Or. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 Fed. Appx. 122 (9th Cir. 2002)
Gardner v. State Bar of Nev., 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)
Gressett v. Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist., No. CV 12-00185-PHX-JAT, 2012 WL 3028347 (D. Ariz. July 24, 2012)
<i>Hartfield v. Or. State Bar</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00068-ST, 2016 WL 9225978, (D. Or. Jan. 15, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 9226386 (D. Or. Feb. 16, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 671 Fed. Appx. 456 (9th Cir. 2016)
Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp., 513 U.S. 30 (1994) 3, 4, 5
Holz v. Nenana City Pub. Sch. Dist., 347 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2003)2
Hyland v. Wonder, 117 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1997)

<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013)
ITSI T.V. Prods., Inc. v. Agric. Ass'ns, 3 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)1
Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) passim
Keller v. State Bar of Cal., 496 U.S. 1 (1990) passim
Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)1
Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961) 13, 14, 16
Lee v. City of L.A., 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)
Mitchell v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist., 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
Morrow v. State Bar of Cal., 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)14
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch., Dist. No. 205,</i> 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)
State ex rel. Frohnmayer v. Or. State Bar, 307 Or. 304, 767 P.2d 893 (1989)11
Stewart v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990)12
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Weidner v. Albertazzi, No. 06-930-HO, 2006 WL 2987704 (D. Or. Oct. 13, 2006) 3
Wojcik v. Mass. State Lottery Comm'n, 300 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2002)7
Wolfe v. Strankman, 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)1
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)1
ORS 9.010
ORS 9.010(5)
ORS 9.010(6)

ORS 9.025
ORS 9.040
ORS 9.055
ORS 9.080
ORS 9.080(4)12
ORS 9.210(1)
ORS 9.210(2)7
ORS 9.210(3)7
ORS 9.2207
ORS 9.2507
ORS 9.2617
ORS 9.4907
ORS 9.527
ORS 9.532
ORS 9.534
ORS 9.5367
ORS 9.5379
ORS 9.5427
ORS 98.30410
ORS 98.386(2)10
ORS 174.117(1)11

### **Other Authorities**

Alex Blasdel, <i>How the Resurgence of White Supremacy in the US Sparked a War</i> <i>Over Free Speech</i> , The Guardian (May 31, 2018)
Katherine Mangu-Ward, ' <i>No Free Speech for Fascists' Is a Truly Terrible Idea</i> , Reason (Aug. 14, 2017)
Marilyn Cavicchia, Newly Formed California Lawyers Association Excited to Step Forward, ABA Journal, Apr. 30, 2018
OSB Bylaws § 2.1(a)
OSB Bylaws § 2.1(b)
OSB Bylaws § 7.202
OSB Bylaws § 29
Ralph H. Brock, "An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:" A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller, 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000) 16
Timothy E.D. Horley, <i>Rethinking the Heckler's Veto After Charlottesville</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. Online 8 (2018)
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 2, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 12, 24, 25
Ohio Gov. Bar R. VI § 145
